

S.C. No. - 524 of 2025

S.T. No - 02 of 2026

Order No 05 dt 03.01.2026.

All the three accused persons on court bail are present by filing hazira

Today was fixed for consideration of charge.

Ld. Spl. P.P., and the Ld. Defence Counsel are both present.

The case record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Perused the materials on record and the C.D. Prima facie, I find materials to presume that the accused persons namely Anjan Mukherjee @ Babla, Dibyendu Chatterjee @ Pagla and Gourhari Samanta @ Taba committed an offence punishable u/s 147/148/149/353/307/427/506 of Indian Penal Code.

Accordingly, charge is framed against the accused persons namely Anjan Mukherjee @ Babla, Dibyendu Chatterjee @ Pagla and Gourhari Samanta @ Taba for the offence punishable u/s 147/148/149/353/307/427/506 of Indian Penal Code.

The contents of the charges, as stated, was read over and explained to the accused persons to which they pleaded not guilty by saying “Nirdosh”, and claimed to be tried.

Formal charge is written in separate sheet and attached herewith.

Fix 09.03.2026 for evidence of the CSW no. 1 and 2.

10.03.2026 for evidence of the CSW no. 3, 4 and 5.

11.03.2026 for evidence of the CSW no. 6 and 8.

Ld. Spl. P.P to take steps for bringing the above witnesses on the date fixed, without fail.

IO to produce the witnesses on the date fixed.

Dictated & corrected

Sd/-

A.S.J

Sd/-

Addl Sessions Judge 2nd
Court, Burdwan,
Dist. - Purba Bardhaman